

06.05.2024

Present: Sh. M.C.Verma, Sh. Dhruv Kumar Verma and Ms.  
Navjyot Kaur, Counsel(s) for petitioner.  
Counsel for R-1/UOI.  
Counsel for R-2/DDA.  
Sh. Rajbir Singh, Consultant, on behalf of DDA.  
Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Patwari from LAC office.  
Heard. Perused.

Counsel for petitioner has filed original Relinquishment Deed. It be taken on record.

An application u/o 22 Rule 3 CPC is pending disposal.

As per record, petitioner Ram Prakash had expired on 20.08.2006. Application in hand has been filed on 20.11.2023. The reference u/s 18 of LA Act was forwarded/received in court on 25.07.2023. Parties had appeared in court for the first time on 05.12.2023. The LRs mentioned in application in hand and SMC are same/identical.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, application in hand is hereby allowed and disposed off accordingly. Since, remaining LRs have relinquished their share in favour Dharamvir Kaushik, only Dharamvir Kaushik shall be entitled to enhanced compensation, if any.

Amended memo of parties be filed at the earliest.

WS on behalf of respondents is already on record.

LAC is directed to file revised statement u/s 19 of LA Act on or before the next date of hearing.

Now to come up on 30.07.2024 for further proceedings as per law.

(Deepak Dabas)  
District Judge(North)/Rohini  
Courts Delhi/ 06.05.2024